
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 
 

3 - 10 

4.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q2 2021/22  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

11 - 16 

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

17 - 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

 
A1  21/00471/REMM: Erection of a road related storage, maintenance 

and management facility and associated site works (reserved 
matters to outline planning permission ref.17/01081/OUTM) 
 
Land Off Lountside, Ashby De La Zouch 
 

PERMIT 
 

21 - 32 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 October 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, D Everitt, S Gillard, J Legrys, R L Morris, 
J G Simmons, M B Wyatt and J Bridges (Substitute for Councillor J Hoult)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, K Merrie MBE, J Geary and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Ms K Duncan, Ms S Grant, Mr J Knightley, 
Mrs R Wallace and Ms D Wood 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Hoult. 
 

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Boam declared a pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/01916/FULM, as the ward member. 

 
Councillor J Bridges declared a pecuniary interest in items A2, application number 
20/00362/FUL and A3, application number 19/01255/FUL, as the ward member. 
 
Councillor S Gillard declared a pecuniary interest in item A4, application number 
21/00099/VCIM, as the ward member. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/01916/FULM, as member of Whitwick Parish Council. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 19/01961/FULM 
 
Councillors D Bigby, A Bridgen, D Everitt, J Legrys and N Smith. 
 
Item A2, application number 20/00362/FUL 
 
Councillors J Legrys and N Smith. 
 
Item A3, application number 19/01255/FUL 
 
Councillor J Legrys 
 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

32.  A1 
19/01961/FULM: HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
SITE COMPRISING: FULL APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR 
USE AS A CARAVAN SITE AS DEFINED BY S336 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING ACT, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS. OUTLINE APPLICATION 
FOR THE ERECTION OF ASSOCIATED RESTAURANT/BAR/SHOP AND OFFICE 
(ACCESS ONLY) 
Land At Spring Lane Swannington Leicestershire LE67 8QR  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor R Boam stepped away from 
the committee and took a seat in the public gallery. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor R Cairns, on behalf of Swannington Parish Council, addressed the committee 
highlighting the significant number of objections to the application and that fly tipping had 
been carried out for months on the site, with no enforcement action having been taken 
and that, should the application be approved the applicant would have a valid reason for 
continuing with the dumping. He noted the pressure from Central Government to allow 
developments where tourism was concerned, but there was defined need within the area. 
He urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of an objector 
highlighting, that the EIA lacked any credible screening exercise, that the assessment 
against policy S3 was flawed, as the impact on the separation between Coalville and 
Swannington had been dismissed purely due to the reduction within the scheme and, that 
criterion 4 of the same policy had been misinterpreted. It was noted that the assessment 
for criterion 5 was questionable, as because the site was within the National Forest, did 
not mean that it was acceptable for tourist accommodation. Concerns were also raised 
over mitigation measures, the assessment relating to amenity, the traffic survey and the 
ecology appraisal. 
 
Mr D Hancock, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application had been 
in for two years during which time the applicant had worked closely with officers to bring 
forward the application before them, which had seen a significant reduction in the number 
of proposed units and has addressed all technical objections. He highlighted the number 
of jobs and the financial impact on the local economy the application would have and 
advised that the use of the site would be for holiday lets only.  He noted that the proposal 
would provide for better public access to the site when compared with the existing 
arrangement which was restricted due to the site being privately owned and that the site 
would be run within a Family business that already operated a number of successful 
holiday parks in the UK. He asked the committee to support the application. 
 
Councillor R Boam, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting the number of 
objections that he had received and advised that he fully supported the concerns raised 
by the Parish Council. He also noted the concerns over disruption to public access and 
the impact upon views of the walkers, the highway survey not having been redone since 
changes to the speed limit have been introduced along Spring Lane and that no EIA had 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

been completed. He stated that the application was against policy S3 criterion ii. 
Councillor Boam stated that the site was isolated site and on land divorced from 
settlement boundaries and should therefore be refused.  
 
Councillor R Boam then left the meeting and took no part in the debate and voting 
thereon. 
 
In determining the application, members expressed concerns regarding the fact that no 
EIA had been carried out, the loss of a number of trees and that the application did not 
have regard to the climate change. They sought assurances that the application would not 
be a doorway to further development on the site, that an appropriate number of trees 
would be planted to replace those lost and that a note to the applicant be included to 
ensure all public rights of way be appropriately signposted. 
 
Members were advised by officers that due process had been carried out in respect of 
screening and scoping in relation to the Environmental impact, and it was noted that local 
attractions were bringing in visitors from outside the district who would require 
accommodation. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor R 
Morris. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
Councillor R Boam returned to the meeting 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 

33.  A2 
20/00362/FUL: CONTINUED USE OF CARAVAN SITE FOR A MIXTURE OF 
PERMANENT RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION AND SHORT TERM HOLIDAY 
ACCOMMODATION 
Ashby Woulds Residential Park Spring Cottage Road Overseal Derby DE12 6ND  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in items A2 and A3 Councillor J Bridges stepped 
away from the committee and took a seat in the public gallery. 
 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chairman advised that items A2 and A3 would be considered together, but would be 
voted on separately. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor E Shepard, on behalf of Ashby Woulds Town Council, addressed the 
committee, highlighting that the original planning application for the site was for residential 
use only, that discussions had not taken place with the residents to reach a way forward 
and that the noise management plan was not effective. He urged the committee to refuse 
both applications. 
 
Ms A Smith, objector, addressed the committee, highlighting that the site had been 
marketed originally as a residential site and, since 2018 lodges had been let out as short 
term holiday lets which was contrary to the planning approval and site license. She noted 
that the applicant had put together a management plan re noise, but it was not effective, 
that the site did not support the local economy and outlined a number of problems that 
had arisen from the lets. She noted that there was no objection to the retention of the 
outbuildings, but that they be used for storage only. 
 
Councillor J Bridges, ward member addressed the committee, highlighting that the report 
did not detail how the application met Ec13, with regards to the mixed use and that the 
referenced appeal had no relevance to the application before them. He noted that should 
the committee permit the application it would set a precedent, as there was nothing in the 
planning policies to defend any future decisions. He noted the only planning ground to 
refuse the application was on noise impact, which was not considered as part of the 
assessment of the mixed use. 
 
Councillor J Bridges then left the meeting and took no part in the debate and voting 
thereon. 
 
In determining the application, members expressed concerns that the application was 
contrary to policy D2, that the application had breached conditions from the original 
permission and the use of lodges for short term holiday lets was having a detrimental 
impact in the residents of the site. 
 
The recommendation to refuse the application on the grounds that it contravened policy 
D2, due to the impact on residential amenity, was moved by Councillor D Bigby and 
seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds that it contravened policy D2, due to the impact 
on residential amenity. 

Motion to refuse the application on the grounds that it contravened policy D2 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor John Legrys Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges Conflict Of Interests 

Carried 

 

34.  A3 
19/01255/FUL: RETENTION OF SEVEN OUTBUILDINGS 
Ashby Woulds Residential Park Spring Cottage Road Overseal Derby DE12 6ND  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor R Boam and seconded by Councillor A 
Bridgen. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
Councillor J Bridges returned to the meeting. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor John Legrys Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges Conflict Of Interests 

Carried 

 

35.  A4 
21/00099/VCIM: ERECTION OF LEISURE CENTRE AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT APPROVED UNDER PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 19/01343/FULM 
WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONDITIONS NOS. 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 18, 19, 21, 
22, 25, 27 AND 28 SO AS TO ALLOW FOR AN AMENDED SITE ACCESS, AMENDED 
ELEVATIONS, AMENDED SITE LAYOUT, REMOVAL OF ADDITIONAL WOODLAND 
AND AMENDED OPENING HOURS 
Land Adjacent A511, Stephenson Way Coalville LE67 3GB  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor S Gillard left the meeting and 
took no part in the debate and voting thereon. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In determining the application, some members expressed concerns over the loss of the 
wheelchair access from the nearest bus stop, therefore the application was not DDE 
compliant, that it was a retrospective planning application, and the removal of additional 
woodland. 

7



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor R Boam and seconded by Councillor J 
Bridges. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
Councillor S Gillard returned to the meeting. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officers recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 

36.  5. 
PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO USE OF DELEGATED POWERS IN RESPECT OF 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATIONS AT SOUTH EAST COALVILLE 
Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
Officer’s Recommendation:  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Members held a full debate on the matter. Some members expressed concerns over 
which reserved matters applications would be considered by the committee in the future 
and sought reassurances that all call-ins would be considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor S Gillard. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The originally approved resolution of Planning Committee on 2 December 2014 only in 
respect of the referral of all reserved matters applications to the Planning Committee be 
revoked. 

Motion to support the recommendations, as detailed in the report (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

8



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen Abstain 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.40 pm 
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q2 2021/22 
 

Presented by Chris Elston 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: No 
 

Financial Implications None 
 

Legal Implications None 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update to Members on the work of the planning 
enforcement team. 
 
To provide an overview of the compliance and monitoring 
cases within the planning enforcement service. 
 

Recommendations PLANNING COMMITTEE NOTE THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED WITHIN THE REPORT. 
 

 
 

1.1 This report is to update planning committee members on the quarter 2 figures for 
2021/22. However, I have also included the tables from 2020/21 for comparison. 
 

1.2 Below is Table 1 showing the results of the h
[...]
s undetermined. 
 

20



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 November 2021  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of a road related storage, maintenance and 
management facility and associated site works (reserved 
matters to outline planning permission ref. 17/01081/OUTM) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land Off Lountside Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire   Application Reference  

21/00471/REMM  
 

Grid Reference (E) 437388 
Grid Reference (N) 317263 
 
Applicant: 
Natalie Ternent 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
30 June 2021 

Consultation Expiry: 
29 October 2021 

8 Week Date: 
29 September 2021 
Extension of Time: 

29 October 2021 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

21

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 November 2021  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is referred to the Planning Committee for determination at the request of 
Councillor Harrison. 
 
Proposal 
This is a reserved matters application for the erection of a unit for use as a road related storage, 
maintenance and management facility. 
 
Consultations 
Objections are raised by a number of residents, by the Ashby de la Zouch Civic Society, on 
behalf of the operator of a nearby hotel, and by Ashby de la Zouch Town Council as set out in 
the report below. 
 
Planning Policy 
The application site lies outside of Limits to Development as defined in the adopted Local and 
Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
Conclusion 
The proposed development is considered to represent an appropriate form of development in 
accor
[...]
lly 
raised concerns regarding suitability for two-way movements but, following minor amendments 
to this junction and the submission of additional details in respect of swept paths and anticipated 
numbers of HGV movements through this junction, no objections are raised. In coming to this 
view, the County Highway Authority has also had regard to the private status of Lountside and 
the clear visibility for vehicles entering Lountside from the hotel access opposite. 
 
Insofar as vehicle parking is concerned, following the submission of additional documentation in 
respect of parking standards, the County Highway Authority is content that, whilst the level of 
car parking proposed would slightly exceed the relevant standard, it would be acceptable. 
 
Issues in respect of the scheme's impacts on the wider highway network, the suitability of the 
site in terms of sustainable location and its accessibility to public transport have in effect been 
dealt with at the outline stage. The scheme is therefore considered acceptable in terms of 
access and associated matters, and would comply with the relevant policies (including Local 
Plan Policies IF4 and IF7) referred to above. 
 
 
 

26



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 November 2021  
Development Control Report 

 
Appearance, Layout and Scale 
Whilst the site is located outside Limits to Development, as set out above, the principle of the 
development has already been established under the outline planning permission. However, 
Policies S3 of both the adopted Local and Neighbourhood Plans include criteria relating to the 
detailed design associated with development within the countryside. In terms of matters relevant 
at the reserved matters stage, Local Plan Policy S3 provides that developments will be 
supported where the appearance and character of the landscape is safeguarded and enhanced, 
and where built development is well integrated with existing development and existing buildings; 
N
[...]
licants advise that, as the warehouse 
is not heated and the offices would be of a modest scale, the unit is likely to use only limited 
amounts of power and, as a result, PV cells would not be considered appropriate. They advise, 
in particular, that the costs of equipment and the increase in the size of the steel frame required 
to support the extra weight of PVs would outweigh the carbon savings, and resulting in a 
payback period of over 20 years. Having regard to the environmental credentials of the scheme 
overall, it is considered that it would perform well in respect of the NPPF's intentions in this 
regard. 
 
 
It is therefore considered that the proposed scheme would be acceptable, and approval is 
recommended.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 November 2021  
Development Control Report 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 Compliance with outline planning permission 
 
2 Approved plans 
 
3 Landscaping 
 
4 Tree / hedgerow protection 
 
5 Materials 
 
6 Hard surfacing 
 
7 Levels 
 
8 Boundary treatment 
 
9 Retaining walls / structures 
 
10 Site accesses 
 
11 Parking and manoeuvring areas 
 
12 Cycle parking 
 
13 Externally sited plant, equipment, storage areas and structures (including substations) 
 
14 External lighting 
 
15 Environmental performance 
 
16 Details of vehicular crossing to drainage ditch 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Enforcement Update Q2 2021/22
	5. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	APPENDIX B

	A1 21/00471/REMM: Erection of a road related storage, maintenance and management facility and associated site works (reserved matters to outline planning permission ref.17/01081/OUTM)
	APPENDIX B




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 2 November 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, D Everitt, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, R L Morris, 
J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, K Merrie MBE, D Harrison and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Ms S Grant, Mr J Knightley and Ms D Woods 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There are no apologies received 
 

38. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
21/00471/REMM, as he had opposed the associated outline permission through his role 
on Ashby Town Council Planning Committee, but had come to the meeting with an open 
mind and would make his decision on the facts presented to him at the meeting. 
 
Councillor J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
21/00471/REMM, as the Chairman of Ashby Town Council Planning Committee and that 
he had voted against the application in a different context, but he had come to the meeting 
with an open mind. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
Item A1, application number 21/00471/REMM 
 
Councillors D Bigby, J Legrys and N Smith 
 

39. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

40. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q2 2021/22 
 
The Senior Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report to members. 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure took the opportunity to advise members that the 
Planning Enforcement team now sat within the Planning and Development service, and 
should members wish to discuss with him the progress of individual matters he would be 
happy to do so. 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The information contained within the report be noted. 
 

41. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

42.  A1 
21/00471/REMM: ERECTION OF A ROAD RELATED STORAGE, MAINTENANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED SITE WORKS (RESERVED MATTERS 
TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF.17/01081/OUTM) 
Land Off Lountside, Ashby De La Zouch 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr W Moore, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that the application sought to 
put a large building in the centre of a countryside area with a predicted 30 HGV 
movements per hour, adding that no traffic risk assessment had been completed. He 
raised concerns over the additional pollution that would occur into the River Mease 
through stormwater, sewage discharge and fuel discharged from the vehicles visiting the 
site, and the visual impact the unit would have on the surrounding amenities. 
  
Councillor D Harrison, ward member, addressed the committee reading extracts from a 
letter that had been received from an objecting business. He highlighted that the land had 
been designated as open countryside under policy S3 and that the proposal would have a 
detrimental impact on the businesses surrounding the area, therefore contravening 
policies S3 and D2. He noted that the proposal had been submitted with inadequate levels 
of detail, design information and technical assessment. He urged the committee to refuse 
the application. 
 
In determining the application, members expressed concerns over the lack of information 
that had been provided by the applicant, the scale and height of the building that would be 
visually intrusive on the area, in particular the nearby hotel, and what the storage units 
would actually be used for. They felt that additional landscaping would be able to mitigate 
any noise issues. 
 
Members noted that the external storage of aggregate materials had been removed and 
any deviation from the agreed layout would require a further application to do so, that the 
HGV turning had been improved, and that the proposed tree planting and design of the 
building had been changed to meet the request of the National Forest. They also had 
regard to the fact that conditions around landscaping, design and prevention of external 
storage of aggregate material could be added if members felt that it was required. 
 
The recommendation to refuse the application on the grounds that it contravened policies 
S3 and D1 of the Local Plan as the proposed development, by virtue of its scale, massing, 
visual dominance and appearance, together with its proposed siting immediately adjacent 
to an existing estate road, would be out of character with existing development within the 
road-related services area, to the detriment of visual amenity was moved by Councillor D 
Bigby and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds that it contravened policies S3 and D1 of the 
Local Plan as the proposed development, by virtue of its scale, massing, visual 
dominance and appearance, together with its proposed siting immediately adjacent to an 
existing estate road, would be out of character with existing development within the road-
related services area, to the detriment of visual amenity. 
 

Motion to refuse the application on the grounds that it contravened policies S3 and 
D1 of the Local Plan as the proposed development, by virtue of its scale, massing, 
visual dominance and appearance, together with its proposed siting immediately 
adjacent to an existing estate road, would be out of character with existing 
development within the road-related services area, to the detriment of visual 
amenity (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Councillor Russell Boam Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard Abstain 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons Abstain 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.05 pm 
 

 


